

NDPS 199 of 2024

Order no.18

03.06.2025

The accused no.1 is produced from J/C and he is remanded to J/C till next date.

The 1d defence lawyer for him is present and files a bail petition.

Copy served.

The accused no.2 on bail is present by hazira.

Copy is supplied to the accused no.2.

The 1d Special PP is present.

The 1d defence lawyer for the accused no.1 submits that the accused is in custody since long back and the co-accused is on bail. He accordingly, prays for bail.

The 1d Special PP opposes the bail petition.

The perusal of the CD and the other materials on record indicates seizure of contraband to the extent of commercial quantity. The accused no.1 and 2 are not on same footing. Charge sheet has already been submitted. The materials available before the Court do thus not encourage for bail for the accused no.1.

Hence, the bail petition filed for the accused no.1 is considered and rejected.

To **24.06.2025** for production & for appearance & for consideration of charge.

d/c

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)
Alpd.

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)
Alipurduar